

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLIC OF PERU,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 YALE UNIVERSITY,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 1:08-cv-02109 (HHK)

**DEFENDANT YALE UNIVERSITY’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Peru has failed to establish general personal jurisdiction over Yale.....	2
A. Peru has failed to establish the statutory requirement for general jurisdiction.....	2
B. Peru has failed to establish the constitutional requirements for general jurisdiction.....	5
II. Peru has failed to establish specific personal jurisdiction over Yale.....	9
A. Peru asks this Court to set aside the established “substantial connection” test for specific jurisdiction in favor of a “but for” test.....	10
B. The claims asserted against Yale by Peru have no substantial relationship to Yale’s alleged D.C. contacts.....	16
1. Peru’s claims do not arise from Yale’s alleged D.C. contacts with the U.S. government.....	16
2. Peru’s claims do not arise from Yale’s alleged contacts with Peru’s ambassador in D.C.	17
3. Peru’s claims do not arise from NGS’ funding or related efforts in D.C.....	18
4. Peru’s claims do not arise from D.C. contacts by Yale in connection with draft “working agreements.”.....	19
III. Venue is not proper in this District.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*AGS Int’l Servs. S.A. v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004).....	19
<i>Abramaoff v. Shake Consulting, LLC</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	22
<i>AMAF International Corp. v. Ralston Purina Corp.</i> , 428 A.2d 849 (D.C. 1981).....	8
<i>Antoine v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , No. CV030473601, 2003 WL 22481407 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2003)	7
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Sakfield Holding Co., S.L.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004)	8
<i>Beachboard v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 475 A.2d 398 (D.C. 1984).....	9
<i>Caribbean BC Sys v. Cable & Wireless</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Cellutech, Inc. v. Centennial Cellular Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1994).....	17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1984).....	12
<i>Cohane v. Arepeja-California, Inc.</i> , 385 A.2d 153 (D.C. 1978)	12
<i>Environmental Research Int’l, Inc. v. Lockwood Greene Engineers, Inc.</i> , 355 A.2d 808 (D.C. 1976)	12
<i>*Everett v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1993).....	2, 3, 6
<i>FC Investment Gp. v. IFX Markets</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Gallant v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	7
<i>Gehling v. St. George's Sch. of Med., Ltd.</i> , 773 F.2d 539 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>*Gonzalez v. Internacional de Elevadores</i> , 891 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2006)	2
<i>Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v. Miski</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Hardnett v. Duquense Univ.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 920 (D. Md. 1995).....	7
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Columbia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	5

<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
* <i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 18, 22
<i>Jyachosky v. Winter</i> , No. 04-01733, 2006 WL 1805607 (D.C. June 29, 2006)	23
<i>Kendall v. Trustees of Amherst Coll.</i> , No. 06-4983, 2007 WL 172396 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2007)	7
<i>Kormendi/Gardner Partners v. Sur. Acquisition Venture, LLC</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2009) (HHK)	9
<i>Lamont v. Haig</i> , 590 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Martin v. Clemson Univ.</i> , No. 07-536, 2007 WL 4531028 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2007).....	7
<i>Modaressi v. Vedadi</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Neufeld v. Neufeld</i> , 910 F. Supp. 977 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Norris v. Oklahoma City Univ.</i> , No. C-93-1626-VRW, 1993 WL 313122 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 21 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Park v. Oxford Univ.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Pierson v. St. Bonaventure Univ.</i> , No. 2:05 CV 0581, 2006 WL 181988 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 2006)	7
<i>Price v. Griffin</i> , 359 A.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 07-5119, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 30275 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 27, 2007)	7
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> 740 F. Supp. 1319 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Ross v. Prod. Dev. Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 285 (1989)	8
* <i>Savage v. Bioport, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Scherer v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri & Law Sch. Admission Council</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Kan. 2001)	8, 9

<i>Sharp Electronics Corp. v. Hayman Cash Register Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
* <i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....	9, 14
<i>Storey v. Hailey</i> , 441 S.E.2d 602 (N.C. App. 1994).....	4
<i>Trerotola v. Cotter</i> , 601 A.2d 60 (D.C. 1991)	13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(2).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	25
D.C. Code § 13-334(a).....	2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 4(d).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 4(m).....	4
